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[bookmark: _Toc103892813]Introduction 
[bookmark: _Toc73697989]This Statement sets out common ground between Sairam (Holdings) Ltd (“the Appellant”) and the London Borough of Harrow (“the Council”) in respect of the Appellant’s appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning application reference P/3088/20 on 26th November 2021. The application proposes the development of a new banqueting facility at the former Stanmore and Edgware Golf Centre, Brockley Hill, Stanmore, HA7 4LR (“the appeal site”). 
The full description of the proposed development as cited on the decision notice issued by the Council is: 
“Demolition of existing golf club buildings and construction of a single and two storey building for a banqueting facility, widening of existing vehicular access from Brockley Hill, car and cycle parking, waste / recycling storage, landscape enhancements and associated works.”
The application was validated on 1st September 2020. The application was considered at planning committee on 30th June 2021 where Councillors voted to defer the application to enable the Appellant to provide additional information.  The application was then considered again at planning committee on 17th November 2021, where Members resolved to accept the case officer’s recommendation for refusal and added an additional reason for refusal in relation to the design and form of the proposed building. 
This Statement of Common of Ground has been prepared by the Appellant to submit with its appeal. After the appeal is submitted, the Appellant will use this draft as a basis for reaching agreement on common ground with the Council. in consultation with the Council. 
Procedural Note 
The Council’s Decision Notice cites three reasons for refusal; two reasons of refusal have been numbered as ‘2’. Therefore, within this Statement of Common Ground, the ‘transport’ reason which is listed as the third reason for refusal will hereon be referred to as ‘reason for refusal 3’. 


[bookmark: _Toc103892814]Appeal Site and Surroundings 
Location and Surroundings 
The Appeal Site is located within the administrative area of the London Borough of Harrow. The location and extent of the Appeal Site is identified by the red line boundary in Figure 1 below. 
[image: ]Figure 1: Appeal Site Location Plan

















The Appeal Site is located in Stanmore, 1.3 km to the northeast of Stanmore Town Centre. The Appeal Site covers a total area of 1.63 ha and is located to the west of Brockley Hill (A5). 
The Appeal Site contains the remains of the former golf centre building (Use Class D2) (following a fire in late June 2020), a storage building, car parking area and other areas of hardstanding associated with the former golf centre. 
Prior to the fire, the golf centre building was part single storey, part 2 storeys in height. Photographs in Appendix 1 shows the clubhouse building and surrounding area prior to the fire.  
In June 2020, the building was damaged by a fire.  As shown in the photographs at Appendix 2, the original steel structure and some parts of the brick elevations and blockwork walls of the original building remain along with an area of hardstanding. 
The photographs in Appendix 2 also show the current condition of the site. Since the fire, the site and surroundings have been subject to extensive vandalism and fly tipping. Graffiti has been drawn over a large part of the building and there are large piles of fly-tipped rubbish and debris from the fire. 
Due to the remains on the site, which do not blend into the landscape, the site comprises previously developed land within the Green Belt. 
Vehicular and pedestrian access is from Brockley Hill and is located towards the east of the former golf building, roughly midway between the junction with Wood Lane to the north and the A410 (London Road/Spur Road) to the south. Since the closure of the golf course and driving range in late 2019, the site has not been accessible to members of the public.  
The wider site comprises a former 9-hole par-3 golf course and driving range. The golf course effectively wraps around the driving range which takes up most of the centre of the wider site. This wider site (including the area of the golf course) was originally included within the delineation of the application site when the application was submitted in August 2020. In a revised submission in January 2021, the site boundary was redrawn around the reduced area shown in Figure 1 above. 
Approximately 125m south of the wider site (and circa 285m south of the golf course building) are a number of residential properties on Cleopatra Close and Augustus Close which form the northern part of the residential area to the south, and the edge of the built-up area of Stanmore. Cleopatra Close Park is also located directly south of the wider site and north of the residential properties. 
Land to the north and west of the wider site is surrounded by Stanmore Country Park. 
The London Borough of Barnet adjoins the site to the east, with the borough boundary running along Brockley Hill. Brockley Hill is under the jurisdiction of the London Borough of Barnet.  
The Appeal Site is also approximately 700m south-west of the Royal National Orthopaedic Hospital (RNOH) campus.
Planning Designations 
LB Harrow 
The adopted Harrow Policies Map (extract in Figure 2) shows the Appeal Site to be within (i) the Green Belt; (ii) the Harrow Weald Ridge Area of Special Character; and (iii) the Stanmore and Harrow Weald Core Strategy Sub Area.  
A small area immediately to the north of the golf centre building lies within Surface Water Flood Zone 3a/3b.
The Appeal Site is also partially located within an Archaeological Priority Area that forms a strip of land that runs through part of the car park and the side of the golf course adjacent to Brockley Hill. 
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Figure 2: Extract of Harrow's planning policies map


Other Relevant Designations 
The Appeal Site has a PTAL rating of 1a (see Figure 3). The nearest bus stop to the site is located to the south on Brockley Hill, approximately 300m away. The bus stops are served by the 107 bus service between New Barnet and Edgware via Elstree and Borehamwood. The site is located 850m some 1,500m when travelling on foot or in a vehicleeast of from Stanmore Tube Station  which provides regular services on the Jubilee Line into Central London with an interchange at Wembley Park. 
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The site is well connected by car to both the A1 and M1, with access from A5 Brockley Hill. 
The Environment Agency’s Flood Map for Planning shows the Appeal Site is also located within Flood Zone 1 (Figure 4).
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Description automatically generated]Figure 4: Extract from the Environment Agency’s Flood Map for Planning
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A summary of the relevant planning history if set out in Table 1 below. 
	Application Ref
	Description of Development
	Status and Date of Decision

	P/1525/17 
	Change of use from a golf driving range with ancillary golf shop and first floor flat (Class D2) together with two storey rear extension and external alterations to nine flats (Class C3); Single storey detached building at side for use as replacement golf reception building; provision of parking, refuse and cycle facilities.
	Refused 30/1/2018
Allowed on appeal (APP/M5450/W/18/3201017), dated 23/8/2018


	P/3036/20 
	EIA Screening Opinion to determine whether an Environmental Impact Assessment is required for demolition of the existing golf club (Use class D2) and construction of a new banqueting facility (Use class D2); widening of vehicle access; car and cycle parking; waste/recycling storage; landscaping; associated works
	Environmental Impact Assessment not required – 10/9/2020
















	Table 1: Relevant planning history 
The appeal decision (ref: APP/M5450/W/18/3201017) confirms that the golf centre building, together with its adjacent storage areas and car park, constitute previously developed land as defined in the NPPF (paragraph. 11 of appeal decision):
“On the evidence before me, there appears to be no disagreement between the parties that the golf centre building, together with its adjacent storage areas and car park, constitute previously developed land as defined in the Framework.”
The decision also considered that the removal of the high driving range fence, and the tall metal pylons which support it, would further enhance the openness of the Green Belt (paragraph 16).  The appeal decision concluded that: 
“For the reasons given above, the proposed development satisfies the relevant qualifying criteria of paragraphs 145 and 146 of the NPPF.  Consequently, the proposal would not constitute inappropriate development within the Green Belt, or conflict with the Green Belt protection aims of Policy 7.16 of the London Plan or the Framework.  As the development is not inappropriate, there is no requirement for very special circumstances to be demonstrated in this instance” (paragraph 19).” 
The proposal involved the retention and continued operation of a sports facility from the site, albeit in a reduced form with the closure of the driving range.  The Inspector considered that “the proposed removal of the on-site golf shop would not have significant implications for the provision of outdoor sports facilities” (paragraph 21).
The Inspector went on to consider the potential impact of the closure of the driving range for the provision of outdoor sports facilities.  The Inspector accepted the evidence from the Appellant that the operation of the site had been affected by its narrower range of facilities and a general downturn in golf activities and spending (paragraph 22).
The Inspector also found that alternative facilities were not within walking distance, and that given the nature of golf and the amount of equipment required, it was unlikely that participants would walk to such a facility (paragraph 23).  The Inspector also advised that that there was no evidence to suggest that the local area is otherwise deficient in sports facilities:
“A number of the nearby facilities referred to, all of which are within around 6.5km of the site, have driving ranges.  These are not within walking distance, as referred to in Policy DM 47 of the Harrow Development Management Policies Document (the DMP).  However, given the particular nature of golf in terms of the amount of equipment required, I find it highly unlikely that most participants would walk to such a facility.  I have no evidence before me to suggest that the area is otherwise deficit in sports facilities. Therefore, I cannot conclude that a reduction in the level of provision at the appeal site as proposed would have significant implications for the availability of sports facilities in the area.
The proposal would therefore not conflict with Policy CS 1(G) of the Harrow Core Strategy or Policy DM 47 of the DMP.  Amongst other things, these policies aim to support public access to sports facilities, and state that the loss of an existing facility will be permitted if there is no longer a need for that facility, or there are adequate facilities which offer equivalent provision” (paragraphs 23 and 24).  




[bookmark: _Toc103892817]Appeal Proposal 
This appeal concerns the following proposal: 
“Demolition of existing golf club buildings and construction of a single and two storey building for a banqueting facility; widening of existing vehicular access from Brockley Hill, car and cycle parking, waste/recycling storage, landscape enhancement and associated works”
Full details of the appeal scheme are contained in the Planning Statement (August 2020), Supplementary Planning Statement (January 2021), Design and Access Statement (August 2020) and Supplementary Design and Access Statement (January 2021) with a summary set out below.
Proposed Development 
Design 
The proposed building comprises three distinct elements forming: 
· Front of house: one and a half storey (with accommodation in the roofspace); 
· Back of house: single storey; and 
· Banqueting hall: single storey. 
The proposed building would have a GIA of 1,458 sqm, a maximum height of 9 metres, a width of circa 43.4 m and a depth of circa 31.3 m, extending to a maximum width of 46.5m and depth of 32.4m including all roof overhangs and ancillary external elements such as the spiral staircase. 
The main access into the building would be through the ground floor eastern elevation of the front-of-house building, which contains a reception area and WCs. A smaller function hall, two meeting rooms and bridal suite are provided in the roofspace of the front-of-house building. 
The back-of-house area would contain the main kitchen, storage areas, bin storage, plant areas and staff WCs.
Landscaping 
Landscape improvements include the introduction of a formal lawn, new trees and hedgerows, new shrub and areas of wildflower planting, a front garden area and a pond. 
The landscape enhancements will increase biodiversity on the site by 20%.
Access and parking 
The proposals include the widening of the existing vehicular access, as well as prohibiting vehicles turning right into the site from the north on Brockley Hill. 
The proposed speed limit on Brockley Hill would be reduced to 30 mph. 
As originally proposed, tThe existing car park would be modified and would provide 78 spaces with an additional 6 staff spaces (84 in total). 14 spaces will have active (7) or passive (7) electric vehicle charging ports (EVCPs) and 4 disabled parking spaces. However, the Appellant’s latest proposal is that the existing car park would provide a total of 129 car parking spaces comprising: 93 standard spaces; 4 enlarged spaces; 7 disabled spaces; 5 staff spaces and 20 valet parking spaces. 
There will be secure cycle storage for 21 bicycles, comprising 4 long stay and 17 short stay spaces.
Servicing, deliveries and refuse 
A dedicated servicing and delivery area is proposed to the rear of the back-of-house element of the scheme which will contain the refuse and recycling bins. 
Sustainable drainage 
The scheme incorporates sustainable drainage measures including a pond to the south of the new front landscaped garden. 



[bookmark: _Toc103892818]Pre- and post-application meetings and discussions with the Council 
Initial meetings with the Council during site finding process
During the process of finding a site for a replacement facility for Premier Banqueting, a number of discussions were held with the Council’s Regeneration team.  
Pre-application discussions with the Council & GLA
The Appellant and consultant team undertook extensive pre-application discussion at meetings with senior officers at the Council (Case Officer, Team Leader and the Head of Development Management) and a presentation to the Council’s Design Review Panel.  A Level 2 pre-application meeting was also held with officers at the GLA (Case Officer, Team Leader, Design and TfL Officers).  Discussions were also held with Highways Officers at both the London Borough of Harrow and London Borough of Barnet.  
These discussions shaped and informed the design proposals resulting in the appeal scheme.  
A detailed summary of the various pre-application meetings and discussions and how this ongoing dialogue resulted in scheme amendments is contained in the Planning Statement (August 2020).  The pre-application meetings that were held with the Council are listed and key points summarised below.
Council Pre-application meeting 1 (3rd March 2020)
Background information on Premier Banqueting, the need for the relocation of the facility, the applicant’s brief for the proposed banqueting facility and the initial design concept were presented to officers. The initial scheme design proposed an increase in footprint of 65.4% and an increase in floorspace of 29%. 
Officers advised that the footprint of the proposed building should be in the area of previously developed land.  Officers considered that the proposed increase in footprint was too large for this site within the Green Belt. 
Council Pre-application meeting 2 (17th March 2020)
In response, the built form was re-sited forward onto the previously developed areas of the building and raised terrace without encroaching into the car park.  The entrance to the building was moved to the east elevation.  The scheme was reduced in size in terms of both footprint and floorspace.  
Officers enquired whether the opportunity could be taken to incorporate sports facilities as part of the overall scheme. 
Council Pre-application meeting 3 (4th June 2020)
The Appellant made enquiries with local sports clubs and identified interest from a Harrow-based table tennis club and an archery club.
An amended scheme included facilities for table tennis use of the banqueting hall, and a separate sports pavilion to store archery equipment.  
The footprint of this scheme was 40% larger than the existing building.  
With the increased metrics, Officers requested the outline of a ‘very special circumstances’ case to justify the proposed development in the Green Belt.  They also advised that the scheme needed to be considered by the Council’s Design Review Panel (“DRP”) and with the GLA as a referable scheme.  
Design Review Panel (25th June 2020)
The scheme was presented to the Council’s DRP on 25th June 2020 (3rd pre-application meeting).  Comments from the DRP included the following: 
· An exemplary architectural, landscape and sustainability response is required and increasing BREEAM rating to 'Excellent'.
· The proposed development is successful in reducing its visual presence in the surrounding context, being less longitudinal and more compact in plan than the current building.
· The DRP questioned the arrangement of the buildings and suggested re-siting to take advantage of views / aspect to the south and west.
· There should not be different material palettes for each section of the building, but a single palette of material creating a more cohesive building. 
· The DRP welcomed the intention to minimise the building footprint.
· The DRP suggested the applicant considers creating a more processional linked collection of buildings with a courtyard, reflecting a common typology in rural settings.
· The DRP suggested exploring how the architecture could support wedding photography by creating a series of special moments or memory points. 
· Further justification required for the separation of the sports pavilion from the rest of the building.
· The DRP suggested reviewing the relationships between the entrance, reception foyer and the banqueting area to more clearly define ceremonial processional routes.  
Council Pre-application discussion - very special circumstances (“VSC”) case and form of building (June 2020)
Following the DRP meeting, a further discussion was held with the Head of Development Management at the Council to review the advice of the DRP and the Council’s response to the VSC case.  The Officer advised that the Council wished to continue to work with and support the applicant in terms of the proposals.  However, the case presented at that time was not considered to demonstrate that very special circumstances exist to outweigh the harm to the Green Belt from the proposed building.  
The Officer confirmed that if the increase in the footprint of the proposed building was reduced to circa 30% of the existing building then the development could be considered to be appropriate development in accordance with the Framework and VSC would not need to be demonstrated.
The Officer advised that the provision of indoor table tennis and archery was not a recognised deficit in the Borough and was not considered to contribute towards the VSC case. 
The Officer also advised to continue to progress the design of a consolidated/compact development to reduce the scale and form of the building in the Green Belt, contrary to the alternative approach suggested by the DRP of processional linked buildings with a central courtyard.  
Response to the DRP and the Council
In response to the comments raised at the DRP and subsequent discussion with Head of Development Management, the following changes were proposed: 
· The building was reduced in size to a footprint increase of circa 30%, resulting in a building that would not be materially larger than the one it replaced. Consequently, a VSC case was not required to justify the proposed development in the Green Belt. 
· Omission of the proposed sports facilities to reduce footprint and remove operational conflicts raised by the DRP. 
· Re-siting of the three principal elements of the building to provide a single celebration space/reception area leading to a new landscaped ‘secret’ garden, to optimise views / aspects to the south and west of the site.
· To enhance the reception space the service yard was relocated adjacent to the back-of-house facilities on the eastern side, in close proximity to the entrance on Brockley Hill.  A living wall was proposed to screen the back of house and servicing area, doubling as a backdrop to a processional route to the entrance into the reception area and into the banqueting hall.  
· Target BREEAM Excellent.  The preparation of a Lifecycle Assessment was submitted to the BRE.  
· A reduced materials palette to enhance the appearance of a cohesive single building.
· A Landscape Strategy identifying a number of memory points and new planting supporting a 20% biodiversity net gain.
Between the DRP meeting on 25 June 2020 and the GLA meeting on 29 July 2020 (see next section), the building was damaged by a fire. 
GLA Pre-application meeting (29th July 2020)
Officers from the Council confirmed that it was supportive of the principle of the proposed development.  
GLA Officers were supportive of the proposals to increase biodiversity on the site and the sustainability credentials of the proposed development.  Officers requested that a noise assessment be undertaken.  
The GLA’s Design Officer had a positive view of the design of the proposal. 
TfL’s Officer requested that there were separate accesses for vehicles and pedestrians, a reduction in car parking and for the application to be accompanied by full ‘Healthy Streets Transport Assessment’.  
Council Pre-application meeting 4 (6th August 2020)
In response to the GLA and TfL a separated pedestrian route from the vehicular access was proposed. 
Officers considered that the scheme came under a relevant exception to inappropriate development in the Green Belt under paragraphs 145 and 146 of the NPPF (2019).
Officers advised that the applicant should undertake a Sequential Site Assessment to demonstrate that there are no alternative sites in the Borough in urban locations or with a higher PTAL.
Officers confirmed that they agreed with the alterations to the proposed layout of the building.  
Other pre-application meetings and discussions
In addition to the pre-application meetings with planning officers at the Council and the GLA, there were a number of other technical discussions between members of the consultant team and their counterparts at the London Borough of Harrow and the London Borough of Barnet.  Discussions took place with highways officers at the London Borough of Harrow and London Borough of Barnet, and with the infrastructure (drainage) team and the ecology officer at London Borough of Harrow. Full details of these discussions are included within the application documents.  
Consultation with ward councillors (24th August 2020) and the Brockley Hill Residents Association (7th September 2020)
The design team presented the scheme proposals to the Canons Ward Councillors.  The Councillors were supportive of the need for the banqueting facility for the community of Harrow; the proposed design and the process of design evolution to reduce the size of the scheme; and the engagement that had been undertaken to reach the latest proposal.  
The Councillors sought clarification and reassurance on the proposed parking numbers and raised concerns regarding the risk of overspill parking on local residential roads and noise impact.  The Councillors were advised that a Noise Impact Assessment had been carried out and informed about the proposed noise attenuation measures.
On 7th September 2020 a virtual Zoom consultation was carried out with representatives of the Brockley Hill Residents Association.  Matters relating to the proposal being for development in the Green Belt, noise and overspill parking were raised.

The aboveabove demonstrates the extensive and positive pre-application engagement by the Appellant and consultant team with officers, consultees and local stakeholder interests to inform substantial amendments to the scheme prior to the submission of the planning application.
Discussions with the Council post submission of the application
The planning application was submitted on 27th August 2020 and found to be valid on 1st September 2020.  Following the submission of the application, a further party obtained an interest in some of the land within the planning application boundary. The planning application form was amended and an additional Certificate B was served on the new party with an interest in the land.
In January 2021, the Appellant submitted minor amendments to the scheme to address comments made by statutory consultees and to amend the planning application boundary and site area.  Following this re-submission, the Council re-consulted on the planning application for a further 21 days.  
Following the submission of additional information, the Council was madebecame aware through the Council’s planning policy team of an appeal decision at Lanbrook, St Mary’s Lane, Hertingfordbury, SG14 2LD (PINs ref: APP/J1915/W/20/3254917) where planning permission had been sought for a 5 bedroom, two storey detached house, following the complete demolition of the existing building after a fire.  

The Council considered that the circumstances of this appeal case altered the basis for assessing the proposed banqueting scheme in the context of the fire-damaged building.  The Council no longer considered it appropriate to determine the application in accordance with the exceptions criteria in paragraph 145 of the Framework (2019) and that very special circumstances needed to be demonstrated.
Following further consultation, the application was considered at the Council’s Planning Committee on 30th June 2021.  The officer’s recommendation was to refuse the application for the following reasons:
1. The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the proposed development would not have a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt than the existing development on the application site. The proposed development would therefore constitute inappropriate development in the Green Belt, to the detriment of the character, appearance and openness of the Green Belt, contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework (2019), policy G2 of The London Plan (2021), Core policy CS 1 F of the Harrow Core Strategy (2012), and policy DM 16 of the Harrow Development Management Policies Local Plan (2013), and no very special circumstances have been demonstrated by the applicant whereby the harm by reason of inappropriateness is outweighed by other considerations.
2. 
3.  
4. The proposed development, by reason of failure to provide adequate on-site or off site car / coach parking and lack of integrated drop off facilities to serve the proposed banqueting facility, would significantly intensify site usage and generated trips. The associated likely on site congestion and parking overspill into the London Borough of Harrow and the London Borough of Barnet, with particular reference to the residential streets to the south-east of the site, is therefore considered to be detrimental to highway and pedestrian safety, and the amenities of neighbouring occupiers, contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework (2019), Policy T4 of The London Plan (2021), and policies DM 42 E and F, DM 1 B (f) (C) and D (h), policy DM 42 E and F and DM 43 B and C of the Harrow Development Management polices Local Plan (2013). 
5. The proposed development by reason of inadequate archaeological evaluation of the application site, has failed to demonstrate that potential archaeological assets of significant importance would not be harmed and impacts minimised through appropriate design and construction. The proposal would therefore fail to comply the National Planning Policy Framework (2019), policy HC1 C and D of The London Plan (2021), policy CS1 D of the Harrow Core Strategy (2012) and policy DM 7 A, B and H of the Harrow Development Management Polices Local Plan (2013). 
6. The proposed development, in the absence of adequate Ecological Assessment which fails to address the sites strategic Green Belt location and the sites boundaries including its close proximity to the adjoining Pear Wood and Stanmore Country Park Site of Importance for Nature Conservation, fails to demonstrate that biodiversity value of the surrounding area would not be harmed, protected or enhanced, contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework (2019), policy G6 of The London Plan (2021), policy CS 1 E of the Harrow Core Strategy (2012) and policies DM 20 and DM 21 of the Harrow Development Management Polices Local Plan (2013). 
Officers recommended an additional reason for refusal that was included on the Planning Committee Addendum dated 30th June 2021:
7. The proposed development in the absence of the assessment which clearly shows that the existing sports and recreational land or facilities to be surplus to requirements for provision of alternative sports and recreational provision at the local and sub regional level taking into account the borough’s assessment of need, fails to comply with the National Planning Policy Framework (2019) and policy S5 of the London Plan (2021). 
Members resolved to defer the planning application to allow the Appellant to submit additional information in respect of the proposed reasons for refusal (specifically, a Supplementary Landscape and Openness Assessment based on the fire-damaged building; a supplementary Planning Statement (including an Assessment of Sports Facilities; Parking Management Plan; Archaeological Evaluation; and an Ecological Technical Note).  The information was required to be submitted by early August in order for the application to be considered at the early September 2021 Planning Committee meeting.
The Appellant requested an extension of time to prepare and submit the additional information given the need to undertake additional technical assessments.  Members agreed to this request at the Council’s Planning Committee on 1st September 2021 and agreed to defer consideration of the application until the 17th November 2021 Planning Committee. 
In September 2021, the Appellant submitted the requested additional information to the Council in respect of the proposed reasons for refusal. 
The application was considered again at the Council’s Planning Committee on 17th November 2021 with an officer recommendation that the committee refuse the application for the following two reasons:
1. The proposed development would have a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt than the existing development on the application site.  The proposed development would therefore constitute inappropriate development in the Green Belt, to the detriment of the character, appearance and openness of the Green Belt, contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), policy G2 of The London Plan (2021), Core policy CS 1 F of the Harrow Core Strategy (2012), and policy DM 16 of the Harrow Development Management Policies Local Plan (2013), and no very special circumstances have been demonstrated by the applicant whereby the harm by reason of inappropriateness is outweighed by other considerations. 
2. The proposed development, by reason of failure to provide adequate on-site or off site car / coach parking and lack of integrated drop off facilities to serve the proposed banqueting facility, would significantly intensify site usage and generated trips.  The associated likely on site congestion and parking overspill into the London Borough of Harrow and the London Borough of Barnet, with particular reference to the residential streets to the south-east of the site, is therefore considered to be detrimental to highway and pedestrian safety, and the amenities of neighbouring occupiers, contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), Policy T4 of the London Plan and policies DM42 E and F, DM 1 B (f) (C) and (D) (h), policy DM42 E and F and DM43 B and C of the Harrow Development Management Policies Local Plan (2013). 
Following discussion at the Planning Committee, members added an additional reason for refusal that related to the design and form of the proposed building and is also listed as reason for refusal 2 on the decision notice as follows:
“The proposed building, by reason of its design and form, would appear as unsympathetic and obtrusive in an open setting, to the detriment of the character and appearance of the locality within the context of a Green Belt site, contrary to policy D1, G2 London Plan (2021), policy CS1.B of the Harrow Core Strategy (2021) and policy DM1 of the Development Management Policies (2013).”


[bookmark: _Toc103892819]Planning Policy Framework 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, read with section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, requires that the determination of any planning application shall be in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 
The adopted development plan for the Council comprises: 
· The London Plan (March 2021); 
· Harrow Local Plan Core Strategy (February 2012); 
· Harrow Development Management Policies Local Plan (July 2013); 
· Harrow Site Allocations Local Plan (July 2013); 
· Harrow Adopted Policies Map. 
Other material planning policy and guidance which are relevant to this application are set out below: 	Comment by Jill Bell: Nicola - our Counsel has advised that case law and appeal decisions don’t need to go in this section	Comment by Gwion Lewis: Yes, this is correct. 
· National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (July 2021); 
· National Planning Practice Guidance. 
· The National Design Guide
· London Plan Guidance: Characterisation and Growth Strategy (February 2022 Consultation Draft)
· London Plan Guidance: Optimising Site Capacity: a design led approach (February 2022 Consultation Draft)
· The Harrow Planning Obligations and Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document 2013 

List of relevant policies for determining the appeal 
Development Plan 
The policies cited in the Council’s reasons for refusaldecision notice are as follows: 
London Plan (2021) 
· Policy G2: London’s Green Belt.
· Policy T4: Assessing and mitigating transport impacts.

Harrow Core Strategy (2012) 
· Policy CS1: Overarching principles.

Harrow Development Management Policies DPD (2013) 
· DM1: Achieving a High Standard of Development.
· DM16: Maintaining the Openness of the Green Belt and Metropolitan Open Land.
· DM42: Parking Standards. 
· DM43: Transport Assessments and Travel Plans  

The Council in their Statement of Case has added the following policies that they consider are relevant to this appeal:
· London Plan Policy D3 (1), (11) and (12): Optimising capacity through a design-led approach.
· Harrow Core Strategy Policy CS 7 A: Stanmore and Harrow Weald.
· Harrow Development Management Policy DM6: Areas of Special Character. 

Polices not cited in the Development Plan that are considered of relevance to this appeal are:
London Plan
· Policy GG1 (Building strong and inclusive communities);
· Policy S1 (Developing London’s social infrastructure);
· Policy T6: Car parking
Harrow Core Strategy
· Policy CS 1 (Z): Overarching Principles 

Other mMaterial cConsiderations cited in the reasons for refusal
NPPF (revised July 2021) 
· Section 13 (Protecting Green Belt Land) – paragraphs 137, 138 147, 148,  and 149 and 150;
· Section 9 (Promoting Sustainable Transport) – paragraphs 104, 110 (c, d), 111 and 112.
 

Other policies cited in the reason for refusal not considered relevant to this appeal
Chapter 12 (Design) of the NPPF was not referenced in the second reason for refusal.  The Council have now advised that this section is relevant and will make reference to it in submissions.

Other policies cited in the reason for refusal not considered relevant to this appeal
London Plan Policy D1 (London’s form, character and capacity for growth) is cited in the second reason for refusal, however this policy provides guidance to Boroughs on undertaking area assessments and preparing development plans.  The Council and the Appellant agree that tThis policy is not considered to be relevant to this appeal. 




[bookmark: _Toc103892820]Areas of Agreement 
This section sets out areas which are agreed between the Appellant and the Council. 
The Committee Report confirms that the majority of matters in respect of the proposed development are considered acceptable to the Council.
The areas listed below are agreed with the Council and are not matters of dispute: 
· The proposal is inappropriate development in the Green Belt in policy terms.
· The proposed development would be sited on previously developed land. 
· There is no objection to the principle of the proposed use on this site, on account of its location outside of a town centre. 
· There is no objection to the proposal on account of its location outside a town centre.
· The loss of an a small area of land for sport (golf driving range) is acceptable.
· The assessment in the officer’s Committee report considered the design of the proposed building and its impact on the character and appearance of the locality to be acceptable.
· The Noise Impact Assessment concludes that the proposals would not result in no adverse impacts on residential amenity in terms of noise from the inside of the building and from guests and staff using the car park. 
· With the exception of car parking, all other transportation and highways matters relating to the proposed development are considered to be acceptable.  The requirement for a Travel Plan and for a contribution towards introducing parking controls on Brockley Hill will be secured by a s106 agreement and off-site highways works secured through a s.278 agreement 	Comment by IT Support: RH: this text will need to be updated once Council have confirmed on Monday the highways contribution for measures on Brockley Hill so that highway safety on BH may no longer be an issue between the parties.
· The proposals are acceptable in terms of trees, landscaping and biodiversity subject to planning conditions to secure tree protection measures, landscaping and biodiversity net gain. 
· The proposals would result in no adverse impacts on archaeological assets.
· BREEAM ‘Excellent’ targeted and will be the subject of a planning condition.
· The proposed drainage measures details of which will be subject to a planning condition.. 
· The proposed development would be accessible to all users with disability requirements.
· The proposed Fire Strategy measures, subject to details secured by a planning condition.. 



The proposal would be inappropriate development in the Green Belt in policy terms
The Council and the Appellant agree that in policy terms the proposal is for inappropriate development in the Green Belt. 
With reference to para. 6.2.7 of the June 2021 officer’s report, the Council and the Appellant agree that the proposed replacement building would be sited on previously developed land. The fire has not altered this fact as the areas of hardstanding where the building was situated remain.  
The parties also agree that there will be a net reduction of 157 sqm, 4%, in overall hardstanding on the site (paragraph 6.2.8 of the June 2021 officers report).
The Appellant considers that the Appeal Site makes no more than a limited overall contribution to the five Green Belt purposes. 
In respect of the five purposes of Green Belt land, the Council considers that the proposed development would not conflict with NPPF paragraph 1384 (a) to (d) (para 6.2.37 of the June officer’s report).  The surrounding boundaries of the wider site area are occupied by mature trees and vegetation and there is no physical connection between the area of land proposed for development and any large built-up areas.  It is also accepted that the building would be positioned on previously developed land and so would not result in any encroachment of the countryside.  The Council and Appellant agree that the proposal would not conflict with paragraph 134 (e) as the sequential site assessment has sufficiently demonstrated that there are no alternative appropriate urban sites.
As noted in para. 6.2.29 of the June 2021 officer’s report, the site is entirely screened by mature vegetation when viewed from Stanmore Country Park to the west of the site and St Augustus Close and the residential development to the south.  This vegetation will be retained and therefore the proposed replacement building would not be visible from the identified long and medium distance views outside the site. This is also the conclusion in para. 6.14 of the November 2021 officer’s report. 	Comment by Jill Bell: Question for Rob: 

The officer report Nov 2021  says at para 6.17 and 6.18 that it can be seen from Brockley Hill. Moreover, the Council has photographs  to show this.

Richard - do we just simply delete this paragraph on views or add something about views from Brockley Hill.  Perhaps we just delete
	Comment by Gwion Lewis: Suggest delete. 
The Council and the GLA agree with the Appellant that where “Agent of Change” issues relating to noise, and transport issues, canould be addressed, the proposed change of the nature of the activities at the site would not result in a net additional impact on the openness of the Green Belt (para. 6.2.36 of June 2021 committee report).
The November 2021 officer’s report (page 17) confirms that the Landscape Officer raised no objections to the updated Landscape Report (referencing the fire-damaged building). 
Development outside of Town Centres
A sequential site assessment was undertaken to assess whether there were any sequentially preferable site options in town centres within 5 miles from the Premier Banqueting facility on Canning Road.  The search area and criteria for the assessment were agreed and accepted by the Council (paragraphs 6.2.49 to 6.2.52 of the June 2020 officer’s report). 
The Council agreed in para. 6.2.523 of the officer’s report that the sequential site assessment has adequately demonstrated that all reasonable alternatives have been considered for the proposal in town centres and edge-of-centre locations in terms of scale, format, car parking provision and scope for disaggregation. Based on the sequential site assessment, the Appeal Site is considered appropriate for the type of development proposed.
Loss of Existing Community and Sports Facilities 
The Appellant undertook an assessment of the requirement for indoor and outdoor sports in the Borough through a review of the Council’s Outdoor Sports Strategy (2012) and the Indoor Sports Facility Strategy (2018-26) to identify the Borough’s requirement for different types of sports facilities.
The Council, in para. 6.66 of the November 2021 committee report, agreed with the Appellant’s conclusions in the assessment that the site would not be suitable for sports uses that are needed within the Borough given their potential impact on the visual openness of the Green Belt. The buildings necessary to house both the indoor and outdoor sports would only be appropriate with significant alterations to the land levels and would introduce potential structures and barriers associated with the sports (football and hockey).  Therefore, it was considered unreasonable by the Council to resist the proposal on this basis. 
Character and Appearance 
The second reason for refusal considers that the proposed building, by reason of its design and form, would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the locality within the context of a Green Belt site.
The proposed design of the building and its impact on the character and appearance of the locality was not cited as a reason for refusal in either the June 2021 or November 2021 officer’s reports.  On the contrary, Tthe planning and urban design officers considered the design to be acceptable and one which responds well to its semi-rural setting.  Members debated and considered the proposals at the Planning Committee meeting on 30th June 2021 and at no point suggested that the design of the proposed development would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the locality nor that design and impact on local character and appearance should be a reason for refusal.  The design of the proposed building did not change between the June and November committee meetings. 
In the context of the 2nd reason for refusal, section 6.3 of the officer’s report (June 2021 as appended to the November officer’s report) sets out a detailed assessment of the building and support for the overall design approach to the building.
Siting and Layout
The Council agrees with the Appellant’s approach to the proposed siting and layout of the building which has sought to minimise its impact on the surrounding area by being sited broadly on the footprint of the pre-existing structure and previously developed land which the Council supports in para. 6.3.2 of the officer’s report (June 2021).  The Council acknowledges that the building would have a more compact form than the currently existing remains of the post-fire building, which still has the frame of the pre-existing projecting wings in place. 
The Council are supportive of the proposed internal layout at para. 6.3.3 commenting that:
“The analysis of how the existing banqueting hall functions and the subsequent rationale which has defined the spatial layout for the proposed scheme is commended and well-considered.”
Furthermore, the Council agree that the Appellant “has sought to respond to comments and suggestions from the Independent Design Review Panel, particularly regarding maximising landscaping opportunities both to add richness and biodiversity to an already rich landscape but also to increase the experiential value of the wedding venue itself” (para. 6.3.3).
In para 6.3.4. the Council agrees that the internal spaces are well-considered including the rhythm of spaces from entrance to reception space and onto the banqueting space allowing for procession during events.  Furthermore, the linear orientation of the buildings which reflects the site topography and the utilisation of the southern site aspect of the building onto the landscape is considered to be a logical approach by the Council. 
Massing and Scale
The Council considered the overall massing and scale of the proposed building to be acceptable in para. 6.3.5 of the officers report: 
“The proposed massing and scale of the building has been based on an assessment of the pre-existing building on site before it was destroyed by fire.  Setting aside the issue of Green Belt openness, it is considered that the overall compact design and barn typology is considered to be acceptable.  The height and overall scale of the building which is focussed on a previously developed part of the site is considered to be comfortable and appropriate.”
Public Realm and Landscape
In terms of the public realm and landscape, the report in para. 6.3.6 found that the approach to the public realm and landscaping was positive:
“The fan element to the pedestrian entrance is considered highly successful in signifying an arrival point to the venue for guests.  The secret garden and swale elements maximise the southern aspect of the site and SUDS swale/pond and create more intimate and sheltered spaces for guests through planting and landscaping.  The revisions to pagoda path and re-siting of secret garden are considered to be positive and successful.”  
Architectural Form and Materiality 
The Council recognises in para. 6.3.8 that the Appellant has taken on board the feedback from the DRP with the refinement of the material palette:
“Natural materials have been selected to help the building blend into its semi-rural green belt setting.  The proposed green wall, timber cladding and grey slate are in keeping with the site’s Green Belt setting.”
The proposal therefore complies with London Plan policies D3 and D4, and Local Plan policies CS1 and DM1.
Residential Amenity 
To ensure that the proposed banqueting facility would not result in any noise disturbance that could potentially affect the nearest properties on Pipers Green Lane and Grantham Close to the south-east and Cleopatra Close and Augustus Close to the south, a Noise Impact Assessment (NIA) was undertaken.

The June 2021 officer’s report in para. 6.4.7 acknowledges that “the proposed development is some distance from the nearest residential receptors (approximately 300 metres from Cleopatra and Augustus Close to the south and Pipers Green Lane to the south east) and with the exception of the entrance road is screened on all boundaries by existing trees and vegetation.  Given the identified distances, the scale of the proposed development or impacts from its associated lighting are not considered to result in an adverse impact on the nearest neighbouring occupiers.” 
The Council’s Environmental Health Department advised that it would be a requirement of any future premises licence to have all doors and windows closed during use and to use a noise limiter.  The June 2021 officer’s report in para. 6.4.8 states: 
“Environmental Health have advised that subject to conditions that are set out in the noise report including that all doors and windows are to remain closed when the banqueting hall is in use and connected to a noise limiter there would be no adverse impacts in relation to the nearest noise sensitive receptors to the south and east of the site.  Environmental Health have raised no objections to the conclusions in relation to noise from external conversation around the venue or from vehicles leaving the site during the evening.”
The proposed development therefore complies with London Plan policies D3 (9), D13 and D14 and Local Plan policy DM1 (C and D (h) in terms of noise from the inside of the building and guests and staff using the car park).  Draft Condition [30] also requires compliance with the Noise Impact Assessment measures.
Highways (Excluding Parking)
A Transport Assessment was prepared to inform the application proposals and pre-application discussions were held with Highways Officers at the London Borough of Harrow and the London Borough of Barnet as the highways authority with jurisdiction over Brockley Hill.  The format of the Transport Assessment was agreed during these discussions. 
Vehicular access to the Appeal Site is from Brockley Hill.  The Council (Highways Department and Network Management) and the Appellant agree to the proposed alterations to the access layout which would prevent right turning into the site to allow for coaches and refuse vehicles to safely enter and exit at the site, as well as preventing queuing on Brockley Hill. 
The Council, GLA and the Appellant all agree that the speed limit on Brockley Hill should be reduced to 30 mph. 
The Council agrees the above two measures are ‘positive’ improvements (para. 6.5.30 of the June 2021 officer’s report).
The Council agrees with the Appellant that the surrounding highway network would have sufficient capacity to accommodate the number of vehicles proposed travelling to and from the site “without severe detriment” (para. 6.5.14 of the June 2021 officer’s report).  
The Council agrees that there would be no significant concern in respect of the potential traffic conflict between functions held at the proposed development and events at the Wembley Complex (para. 6.5.15 of the June 2021 officer’s report).
In terms of committed developments, the Council agrees that the hours of peak traffic from the Royal National Orthopaedic Hospital is not expected to conflict with the proposal (para. 6.5.40 of the June 2021 officer’s report).
No objections to the proposed development were raised by the Council’s Travel Plan Officer.
The provision of long and short stay cycle parking spaces is in accordance with the London Plan and is considered to be acceptable by the Council (para. 6.5.25 in the June 2021 officer’s report).
The Highway Authority have raised no objections to the proposed delivery and servicing operations (para. 5.5.26 of the June 2021 officer’s report) and the Outline Construction Logistics Plan (para 6.6.27 of the June 2021 officer’s report). 
The Council’s highways officer confirmed on 16th July 2021, that the main concern relates to overspill parking and that everything else has been addressed and reasonably resolved (email at Appendix 3).  	Comment by Jill Bell: Harrow Comment: the lack of integrated coach parking spaces would contribute to the problem.

Hgh comment: We have checked all of the responses from the highways officer and at no point does she mention lack of integrated coach parking spaces.  She discusses coaches going offsite.
The development complies with London Plan policies T2, aT4 and T5 and Local Plan policies DM44.
Trees, Landscaping and Biodiversity
Trees 
An arboricultural report including a Tree Survey confirms that all existing trees are to be retained and incorporated into the proposals, with the exception of the removal of 2 trees for arboricultural reasons.  Measures for the protection of existing trees are also included.  
The June 2021 officer’s report (para. 6.6.2) confirms that the Council’s Tree Officer has no objections to the proposals:
“The Council’s Tree Officer considers the proposals to be acceptable, subject to suitable conditions relating to retention and protection during construction.”
Landscaping
The Landscape Officer has no objections to the Landscape Strategy Plan proposals subject to planning conditions as confirmed in section 4.5 of the June 2021 officers report.  
The officer’s report agrees in paragraph 6.6.4 that: 
“Additional tree and hedge planting is proposed in character with the area, to integrate the building into the landscape.”
Furthermore, the new landscaped ‘secret’ garden provides an external extension to the ground floor reception area and level access is a positive benefit (para. 6.6.7 of June 2021 officers report). 


Biodiversity
An Ecological Assessment has been undertaken which sets out the findings of a Phase 1 habitat survey and desk study, Habitat Suitability Index Assessment, Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment, bat emergence survey (undertaken before the fire) and biodiversity net gain calculations.  
The scheme proposes a biodiversity net gain of +20% and a net gain of +49.55% hedgerow units. 
Following comments in the officer’s report (June 2021) in respect of biodiversity, a further reptile survey was undertaken in August 2021.  No reptiles were recorded. 
The Council’s Biodiversity Officer has advised that biodiversity enhancement measures can be secured by planning condition. 
The officer’s report (November 2021) in para. 6.47 confirms that the proposed bat mitigation measures more than compensate for the loss of any potential roost features of the pre-existing building.
The proposed development complies with London Plan policies G5, G6 and G7 and Local Plan policies CS1 E, DM1 B (e) in respect of retaining and enhancing biodiversity, DM12, DM20, DM21 and DM22.  
 Impact on Archaeological Assets 
An Archaeological Desk Based Assessment (ADBA) has been undertaken to clarify the archaeological potential of the Appeal Site and to assess the level of impact the development proposals could have on any archaeology present. The ADBA concluded that there is a medium potential for encountering archaeological remains of a very high, high or medium significance of Roman date within and adjacent to the footprint of the existing building.
The Greater London Archaeological Advisory Service (GLAAS) were consulted on the application and their response (October 2020) was only sent to the Appellant by the case officer on 18th June 2021 just over a week before 30th June Planning Committee (see Appendix 4).  GLAAS recommended that an archaeological field evaluation should be carried out prior to determination of the application in the area to the north of the clubhouse building. 
In the June 2021 officer’s report, paragraph 6.7.12 recommended that the application was refused on the basis that the archaeological field evaluation had not been undertaken to inform the assessment and the applicant had not sufficiently demonstrated that archaeological assets would not be harmed.
Following deferral of the application at Committee, trial trenching was undertaken in accordance with a scope of work agreed with GLAAS, which involved the excavation of five trenches on the north-western side of the former golf centre building. 
The findings confirmed that there were no in-situ archaeological deposits, and no further investigations were required. This overcame the recommended reason for refusal in the June 2021 officer’s report as confirmed in para 6.39 of the November 2021 officer’s report. 
The appeal proposals are in accordance with London Plan policy HC1 and LBH policy DM7.
Energy and Sustainability 
An Energy Assessment was prepared which follows the energy hierarchy.  The Assessment confirms that total carbon reductions onsite will be 56.3%, which exceeds the minimum London Plan target of 35% under Policy SI2.  
To achieve a zero carbon development the remaining emissions from the development will be offset by a financial contribution of £44,633 to be secured by a s106 agreement. 
The Council agrees that the development should be implemented in accordance with the Energy Strategy with recommended measures secured by a planning condition (para. 6.8.4 of the June 2021 officer’s report).
BREEAM Assessment 
A BREEAM Preliminary Assessment was submitted that indicates that the proposed development would achieve a provisional score of 77.6% (Excellent rating) (see paras 6.8.5 and 6.8.6 of the June 2021 officer’s report). 
Overheating Analysis 
The Overheating Analysis raised no objections or concerns by GLA in the Mayor of London’s Stage 1 Report nor by the Council’s officers (para 6.8.7 of the June 2021 officer’s report). 
Overall, the Energy and Sustainability aspect of the scheme is agreed to comply with London Plan policies SI2, SI4 and SI5 and Local Plan policies CS1 T, DM12 and DM14. 
Development and Flood Risk
A Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage report was submitted and a site visit undertaken with the Council’s drainage officer on 11th September 2020 to discuss the drainage proposals.  The report includes a drainage strategy with mitigation measures to control surface water drainage.
The Council’s drainage engineers raised no objections to the proposed development and drainage strategy (para 6.9.5 of the June 2021 officer’s report).  
The proposal is compliant with policies SI12 and SI13 of the London Plan and CS1U, DM9 and DM10 of the Local Plan. 
Accessibility and Fire Safety
Accessibility 
The scheme has been designed to meet the internal and external needs of guests with disability requirements (Part M of Building Regulations and BS8300).    
The officer’s report (June 2021) confirms in para. 6.10.4 that the proposal is considered to accord with accessibility requirements of the London Plan in policies D3, D5 and D12 and DM2 of the Harrow Local Plan.
Fire Safety 
A Fire Strategy has been prepared by BB7, as qualified fire assessors in accordance with policy D12 of the London Plan.  The Council’s Building Control Department confirm the report to be satisfactory (para. 6.10.7 of the June 2021 officer’s report).  
The proposed development complies with policies D5 and D12 of the London Plan.




[bookmark: _Toc103892821]Common Ground Matters Sought
S.106 Agreement
The key Heads of Terms are to include:
· Financial Contributions 
· Traffic Management Contribution
· Highway Signage Contribution
· Highways (Brockley Hill) Contribution  
· Highways works
· [TBC following discussions with the Council]
· Financial Contributions and Monitoring Fees
· Employment and Training Contribution
· Council’s Monitoring Fee
· Carbon off-set contribution
· Employment and Training
· 5% of work during the construction of the development should be for SME’s and fall within the remit of the Local Business definition
· All sub-contracting and tendering opportunities are advertised locally (i.e. in the London Borough of Harrow) to make Local Businesses aware of the opportunities, timescales and procedures to be adopted in tendering for available work in the construction of the Development. 
· To work with the Council in the development and implementation of a Training and Recruitment Plan
· Transport:
· Travel Plan
· Travel Plan Bond
· Event Management Plan 
· To secure necessary highways works to the junction of the site and Brockley Hill (Section 278 agreement)
· Car Parking Management Plan
· Travel Plan
· Carbon Offset
· Financial contribution (estimated £44,633) towards offsetting carbon emissions to achieve the zero carbon target. 




[bookmark: _Toc103892822]Areas of Disagreement
The current areas of disagreement between the Appellant and the Council relate to the three reasons for refusal.  Reason for refusal number 2 was added by Members and as such the committee report does not provide the reasoning for this reason for refusal. The reasons for refusal are summarised below with reference to the 17th November 2021 committee report, decision notice and printed minutes of the planning committee.  In respect of reason for refusal 2 the Appellant awaits the Council’s statement of case to fully understand and respond to the Council’s justification for that reason for refusal. 

Reason for Refusal 1
Reason for refusal 1 relates to the impact of the proposed development on the openness of the Green Belt and the view of the Council that very special circumstances do not exist.  Areas of disagreement are: 
· The extent to which the proposed development would have a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt than the existing development of the appeal site. 
· Whether very special circumstances exist to justify the proposed development in the Green Belt in accordance with paragraphs 147 and 148 of the NPPF. 
· 
The Appellant disagrees with the Council and considers that the whilst the proposed development would result in harm by reason of inappropriateness and in terms of limited and highly localised spatial harm relating to the increase in floorspace, footprint and volume, there would only be limited visual effects, with the visual openness of the Green Belt being retained.  The identified harm to the Green Belt (in terms of harm by reason of inappropriateness and the limited spatial harm), whilst afforded substantial weight, is considered by the Appellant to be clearly outweighed by a number of other considerations and planning benefits. As such, the Appellant contends that very special circumstances necessary to justify the proposed development have been demonstrated in accordance with paragraphs 147 and 148 of the NPPF and support planning permission being granted.
Reason for Refusal 2
Reason for refusal 2 relates to the design and form of the proposed building and the perceived impact on the character and appearance of the locality.  The area of disagreement is:
· Whether the proposed building represents high quality design that provides an appropriate response to the character and appearance of the site, its immediate setting and within the Harrow Weald Ridge Area of Special Character.


· 
The proposed building has been carefully designed from the outset in the context of the site’s location in the Green Belt and the required functionality for weddings and celebrations. As outlined in Section 5.0 of this SoCG, the design of the proposed building has been through a number of amendments following pre-application discussion with the Council, the GLA and consideration by the Council’s Design Review Panel.  At no point in these discussions has there been an in-principle objection to the overall design and form of the building. Furthermore, as outlined in Section 7.0 of this SoCG, the Landscape Strategy was found by officers to be acceptable, incorporating measures to integrate the proposals into the landscape, as well as providing positive features. No objections were raised by Officers in relation to impacts on trees.
This reason for refusal was not recommended by officers in either the 30th June 2021 or 17th November 2021 Planning Committee reports.  The reason for refusal was not discussed by Members at the Planning Committee in June 2021 and there was limited discussion regarding the reason for refusal at the Planning Committee in November 2021.  

In light of the scheme amendments following the DRP and GLA meetings and thorough assessment and in principle support of design aspects of the proposal by the Council’s planning, landscape and urban design officers, the Appellant contends that the refusal of the planning application on the grounds of design, form and character are unreasonable and unjustified as there is no conflict with policies D1 and G2 of the London Plan, policy CS1.B of the Harrow Core Strategy (2012) and policy DM1 of Development Management Policies (2013). 
The Appellant reserves the right to seek to agree further common ground on this issue upon receipt of the Council’s Statement of Case and obtaining a fuller understanding of the Council’s justification for reason for refusal 2.
Reason for Refusal 3
Reason for refusal 3 alleges states that the proposed development would not provide adequate on-site or off-site coach or car parking and integrated drop-off facilities to serve the proposed banqueting facility, causing likely on site congestion and parking overspill into the London Borough of Harrow and the London Borough of Barnet.  The developmentt is therefore considered to be detrimental to the amenities of neighbouring occupiers.  Areas of disagreement are: .
· Whether car parking demand generated by the development in relation to large scale night time events will r

· esult in overspill to surrounding residential streets that would result in detrimental impacts to the residential amenities of occupiers of those streets. 
Whether 


· in a worse case and unlikely scenario of all guests travelling to the proposed development by car, an acceptable overspill car parking solution could be secured through a s.106 agreement. 
The Appellant disagrees with the Council’s view that there will be, in general, inadequate car parking on the site and that overspill parking will occur on residential streets.  Furthermore, contrary to the view of the Council, the Appellant contends that with effective parking management solutions proposed to accommodate and manage the car parking demand for the proposed development through on-site parking, pre-event travel planning co-ordination and parking management practices, there will not be a detrimental impact on the surrounding local highways network or the amenities of local residents. 
The Council and the Appellant do not agree on the alleged justification for reason for refusal 3 with reference to the Framework and cited polices.
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The parties agree that this Statement of Common Ground is an accurate reflection of the common ground between them:
Signed on behalf of the Appellant [Sairam (Holdings) Limited]:


Name: 
Date: 
Position:

Signed on behalf of the London Borough of Harrow:


Name: 
Date: 
Position:
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